

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF POWER


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.915

TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.07.2016


SUPPLY OF POWER IN BIHAR


†915.  SHRI SUSHIL KUMAR SINGH:


 Will the Minister of POWER

be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the projects sanctioned under the Deen Dayal Upadhyay Grameen Jyoti Yojana (DDUGJY) to provide 24x7 electricity in the country particularly in Bihar during the last two years and the current year and the details of the amount allocated and spent by the Government for this purpose, State/UT-wise including Bihar;


(b) whether power sub-stations have been set up for the regular supply of electricity to consumers under the Integrated Power Development Scheme (IPDS) and Deen Dayal Upadhyay Grameen Jyoti Yojana (DDUGJY); and


(c) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR POWER,

COAL, NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY AND MINES


( SHRI  PIYUSH GOYAL )


(a) : The details of projects sanctioned under Deendayal Upadhyaya Gram

Jyoti Yojana (DDUGJY) and grant released in the country including State of Bihar during the last two years and current year (as on 30.06.2016) is at Annex-I.


(b) & (c) : Yes, Madam. 1056 sub-stations under Integrated Power Development Scheme (IPDS) and 1670 sub-stations under DDUGJY have been sanctioned during the last two years and the current year i.e. upto 30.06.2016, as detailed in Annex-II.


*************


ANNEX-I


ANNEX REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 915 TO BE

ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 21.07.2016.

***********


STATE-WISE PROJECT SANCTIONED AND GRANT RELEASED DURING LAST TWO YEARS

AND CURRENT YEAR UNDER DDUGJY


Sl.

No.

State

2014-15  2015-16

2016-17

(as on 30.06.2016)

Project

cost

(Rs. in

crore)

Grant

released

( Rs. In

crore)

Project

cost

(Rs. in

crore)

Grant

released

( Rs. In

crore)

Project

cost

(Rs. in

crore)

Grant

released

( Rs. In

crore)

1 Andhra Pradesh  328.61 20.22 615.55 30.64 0.00 0.00

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 60.34 267.20 30.98 151.73 15.92

3 Assam 0.00 114.62 1540.81 338.01 0.00 74.18

4 Bihar 0.00 1489.80 5856.36 710.22 0.00 461.36

5 Chhattisgarh  0.00 94.23 1253.99 279.32 273.85 20.02

6 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0.00 0.00 5.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7 Goa 0.00 0.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

8 Gujarat  0.00 12.36 924.72 57.79 0.00 0.00

9 Haryana  0.00 -14.24 316.38 0.00 0.00 0.00

10 Himachal Pradesh  159.12 0.00 0.00 28.35 0.00 0.00

11 Jammu & Kashmir  0.00 0.00 619.67 0.00 0.00 0.00

12 Jharkhand 0.00 9.42 3843.41 0.00 41.83 312.96

13 Karnataka   0.00 25.96 1750.72 44.25 4.14 4.09

14 Kerala  0.00 15.37 485.37 0.00 0.00 34.53

15 Madhya Pradesh 2865.26 356.91 77.87 438.75 0.00 4.10

16 Maharashtra  0.00 0.00 2163.44 43.27 0.00 0.00

17 Manipur   0.00 87.66 54.96 7.04 0.00 0.00

18 Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 269.92 0.00 30.66 0.00

19 Mizoram  0.00 0.00 30.43 18.60 0.00 0.00

20 Nagaland    0.00 0.00 42.38 48.31 0.00 7.17

21 Odisha 0.00 15.53 1713.24 514.23 38.29 164.93

22 Punjab  0.00 0.00 252.06 0.00 0.00 0.00

23 Rajasthan   0.00 0.00 2819.41 252.52 0.00 5.42

24 Sikkim   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20.10 0.00

25 Telangana 0.00 0.00 462.30 82.62 0.00 0.00

26 Tamil Nadu  924.12 3.44 0.00 5.33 0.00 0.00

27 Tripura   0.00 48.19 74.12 49.38 0.00 1.10

28 Uttar Pradesh  313.93 1121.07 6632.99 1248.97 0.00 296.79

29 Uttarakhand  0.00 1.48 842.00 71.21 3.31 0.00

30 West Bengal  4262.10 145.03 0.00 305.19 0.00 61.72

31 Andaman Nicobar Island 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20.96 0.00

32 Puducherry 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20.15 0.00

  Total 8853.14 3607.40 32934.32 4604.98 605.01 1464.30


*************


ANNEX-II


ANNEX REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (b) & (c) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.

915 TO BE ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 21.07.2016.

***********


Sub-Stations sanctioned under IPDS and DDUGJY

Sl. No. State/ UT IPDS DDUGJY Total

1 Andhra Pradesh 93 131 224.00

2 Arunachal Pradesh 1 0 1.00

3 Assam 8 0 8.00

4 Bihar 62 288 350.00

5 Chhattisgarh 32 80 112.00

6 Gujarat 44 25 69.00

7 Haryana 7 14 21.00

8 HP 2 16 18.00

9 J&K 21 40 61.00

10 Jharkhand 26 0 26.00

11 Karnataka 1 0 1.00

12 Kerala 3 2 5.00

13 Maharashtra 128 215 343.00

14 Manipur 4 0 4.00

15 Meghalaya 6 6 12.00

16 Mizoram 1 0 1.00

17 Madhya Pradesh 51 117 168.00

18 Nagaland 2 0 2.00

19 Odisha 14 15 29.00

20 Puducherry 0 0 0.00

21 Punjab 0 0 0.00

22 Rajasthan 157 208 365.00

23 Tamil Nadu 56 107 163.00

24 Telangana 37 84 121.00

25 Tripura 1 0 1.00

26 Uttar Pradesh 240 237 477.00

27 Uttarakhand 1 0 1.00

28 West Bengal 58 80 138.00

29 Andaman & Nicobar 0 5 5.00

Grand Total 1056 1670 2726.00


*************

